From: Cheryl Rowell

To: Arthur Koepsell - DNR
Subject: RE: 609 Exemption on vertical or ST
Date: Friday, January 09, 2015 12:03:14 PM

Yes, please make the change from 3 to 4.

Cheryl

Cheryl Rowell | Sr. Staff Regulatory Analyst
SWN Production Company, LLC

Sand Wash Basin Team - New Ventures
Phone: 832.796.7439 | Cell: 713.542.0648

From: Arthur Koepsell - DNR [mailto:Arthur.Koepsell@state.co.us]
Sent: Friday, January 09, 2015 12:43 PM

To: Cheryl Rowell

Subject: RE: 609 Exemption on vertical or ST

Cheryl,

The number of exceptions on the Welker Sundry Notice (Doc # 400768027) requested should be
changes from 3 to 4. There should be an exception for every sample that is not collected. | can
make the change the for you with your consent.

Thanks,

Arthur

Arthur W. Koepsell, P.G.
Environmental Data Analyst

COLORADO

0il & Gas Conservation
Commission

emartment of Matura] Resouinses

P 303.894.2100 x5148 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
arthur.koepsell@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

From: Cheryl Rowell [mailto:Cheryl Rowell@SWN.COM]
Sent: Friday, January 09, 2015 11:29 AM

To: Arthur Koepsell - DNR
Subject: RE: 609 Exemption on vertical or ST


mailto:Cheryl_Rowell@SWN.COM
mailto:arthur.koepsell@state.co.us
mailto:john.doe@state.co.us
http://www.colorado.gov/cogcc
mailto:Cheryl_Rowell@SWN.COM

Yes, thank you.

Cheryl

Cheryl Rowell | Sr. Staff Regulatory Analyst
SWN Production Company, LLC

Sand Wash Basin Team - New Ventures
Phone: 832.796.7439 | Cell: 713.542.0648

From: Arthur Koepsell - DNR [mailto:Arthur.Koepsell@state.co.us]
Sent: Friday, January 09, 2015 12:13 PM

To: Cheryl Rowell
Subject: RE: 609 Exemption on vertical or ST

Cheryl,
| believe the attached Sundry id the one you were looking for.

Arthur

Arthur W. Koepsell, P.G.
Environmental Data Analyst

COLORADO
0il & Gas Conservation
: Commission

partment of Natural Resounces

P 303.894.2100 x5148 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
arthur.koepsell@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

From: Cheryl Rowell [mailto:Cheryl Rowell@SWN.COM]
Sent: Friday, January 09, 2015 10:33 AM

To: Arthur Koepsell - DNR
Subject: RE: 609 Exemption on vertical or ST

Arthur,

Will you please check the 609 Exemption for the North Hayden 1-26 well API# 107-06263. | don’t
find where there was one filed on e-forms.

| will submit the Sundry on the Welker well today. Thank you for the notice.

Cheryl


mailto:Arthur.Koepsell@state.co.us
mailto:john.doe@state.co.us
http://www.colorado.gov/cogcc
mailto:Cheryl_Rowell@SWN.COM

From: Arthur Koepsell - DNR [mailto:Arthur.Koepsell@state.co.us]
Sent: Friday, January 09, 2015 9:17 AM

To: Cheryl Rowell
Subject: RE: 609 Exemption on vertical or ST

Cheryl,
You are fine with the first Sundry there is no need to file for the lateral.

| do however need you to file a Sundry Notice for the WELKER 6-92 #1-2H11 (APl #05-043-06219).
There does not appear to be any samples submitted or a Sundry Notice. You can avoid receiving a
warning letter if you can take care of it today.

Thanks,

Arthur

Arthur W. Koepsell, P.G.
Environmental Data Analyst

COLORADO
0il & Gas Conservation
i Commission

yepartrment &f Natural Resources

P 303.894.2100 x5148 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
arthur.koepsell@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

From: Cheryl Rowell [mailto:Cheryl Rowell@SWN.COM]
Sent: Thursday, January 08, 2015 5:14 PM

To: arthur.koepsell@state.co.us
Subject: FW: 609 Exemption on vertical or ST

Arthur,

We will be drilling a pilot hole, log, kick off and drill a horizontal sidetrack without moving the rig
off location. | have filed the 609 Exception on the vertical hole. Should | also file the same for the
sidetrack?

The Form 4 for the vertical is Doc #400767412.

Regards,
Cheryl

Cheryl Rowell | Sr. Staff Regulatory Analyst
SWN Production Company, LLC


mailto:Arthur.Koepsell@state.co.us
mailto:john.doe@state.co.us
http://www.colorado.gov/cogcc
mailto:Cheryl_Rowell@SWN.COM
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Sand Wash Basin Team - New Ventures
Phone: 832.796.7439 | Cell: 713.542.0648

From: Freeman - DNR, Sarah [mailto:sarah.freeman@state.co.us]
Sent: Thursday, January 08, 2015 3:04 PM

To: Cheryl Rowell

Subject: Re: 609 Exemption on vertical or ST

Cheryl,
You are drilling both legs of the well separately, so | would think it best to have two
requests. However Arthur Koepsell is the one that would handle the water issue.

On Thu, Jan 8, 2015 at 1:47 PM, Cheryl Rowell <Cheryl Rowell@swn.com> wrote:
Sarah,

When a well has to API’s vertical portion and ST. Which do you request the 609 water
exemption? Or, do you file an exemption for both?

I had just submitted Doc 400767412 on the vertical and realized this well will be sidetracked.

Cheryl Rowell | Sr. Staff Regulatory Analyst
SWN Production Company, LLC

Sand Wash Basin Team - New Ventures
Phone: 832.796.7439 | Cell: 713.542.0648

Notice: This e-mail may contain privileged and/or confidential information and is intended
only for the addressee. If you are not the addressee or the person responsible for delivering it
to the addressee, you may not copy or distribute this communication to anyone else. If you
received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone or return e-
mail and promptly delete the original message from your system. Thank you!

Sarah Freeman
Permit/Completion Technician

COLORADO

Oil & Gas Conservation
Commission

P 303.894.2100 xs135 | F 303.894.2109

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203

sarah.freeman@state.co.us

Notice: This e-mail may contain privileged and/or confidential information and is intended
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only for the addressee. If you are not the addressee or the person responsible for delivering it
to the addressee, you may not copy or distribute this communication to anyone else. If you
received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone or return e-
mail and promptly delete the original message from your system. Thank you!

Notice: This e-mail may contain privileged and/or confidential information and is intended
only for the addressee. If you are not the addressee or the person responsible for delivering it
to the addressee, you may not copy or distribute this communication to anyone else. If you
received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone or return e-
mail and promptly delete the original message from your system. Thank you!

Notice: This e-mail may contain privileged and/or confidential information and is intended
only for the addressee. If you are not the addressee or the person responsible for delivering it
to the addressee, you may not copy or distribute this communication to anyone else. If you
received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone or return e-
mail and promptly delete the original message from your system. Thank you!

Notice: This e-mail may contain privileged and/or confidential information and is
intended only for the addressee. If you are not the addressee or the person
responsible for delivering it to the addressee, you may not copy or distribute this
communication to anyone else. If you received this communication in error, please
notify us immediately by telephone or return e-mail and promptly delete the original
message from your system. Thank you!



